Effective from 1 January 2006, the Group changed the accounting estimate of the intra-group loans. In the previously reported
periods, such loans gave rise to the currency exchange differences that were recorded in Income Statement. From 1 January 2006,
the intra-group loans are accounted for as investments in the Ukrainian subsidiaries and reflected in the equity reserves. Had the
estimate been changed on 1 January 2005, the net income for year 2005 would have been ‡1,438,000. The impact on the current
year 2006 was an exchange loss of ‡283,000.

6. Prior year adjustment

In November 2005, the Group acquired Letichiv and Jhmerinka plants. IFRS 3 requires the Purchase Price Allocation (PPA) exercise to
be performed within 12 months from the date of acquisition. Such exercise was performed by an independent valuer Uvecon within the
period of twelve months from the date of acquisition. The corresponding Adjustment to reflect the effects of the PPA exercise on Balance

34

Sheet as at 31 December 2005 was made in the accounts. There was no material effect of the prior year adjustment on Income Statement
and Cash Flow Statement.

2005 (as
previously
reported)

‡ ‘000

Adjustment
‡ ‘000

2005 (restated)
‡‘000

Assets

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and equipment 9,034 494 9,528

Intangible assets 1,551 (218) 1,333

Investments 97  97

Deferred tax assets 90  90

Total non-current assets 10,772  11,048

Current assets

Inventories 4,523  4,523

Trade and other receivables 4,068 (56) 4,012

Other Financial Assets 358  358

Cash and cash at bank 453  453

Total Current assets 9,402  9,346

Total  assets 20,174  20,394

Equity capital and reserves attributable to equity holders

Share capital 4,121  4,121

Other reserves 5,192 8 5,200

Retained earnings  3,815  3,815

Minority interest 186 60 246

Total  equity 13,314  13,382

Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities

Long-term loans 152  152

Deferred tax liabilities 837 152 989

Total Non-Current Liabilities 989  1,141

Current Liabilities

Bank loans and overdrafts 3,042  3,042

Trade and other payable 2,606  2,606

Current portion of long term liabilities 67  67

Current income tax liabilities 156  156

Total Current Liabilities 5,871  5,871

Total equity and liabilities 20,174  20,394

35

7. Segment information

At 31 December 2006, the Group was organised on a worldwide basis into three main business segments:

(1) Cheese;

(2) Butter; and

(3) Milk powders

 2005 (as previously reported)
‡ ‘000

Adjustment
‡ ‘000

2005 (restated)
‡ ‘000

[…]

At 1 January 2006 20 411 752 184 1,367
Additions 8 – – – 8

Exchange differences on translation to the presentation currency (3) (42) – – (45)

At 31 December 2006 25 369 752 184 1,330

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 January 2006 9 19 6 – 34
Amortisation charge for the year 7 19 38 – 64

Exchange differences on translation to the presentation currency (2) (3) – – (5)

At 31 December 2006 14 35 44 – 93

Net book amount at 31 December 2006 11 334 708 184 1,237

Cost or valuation

At 1 January 2005 7 – – – 7
Acquisition – – 701 171 872

Additions 11 383 – – 394
Disposals (1) – – – (1)
Exchange differences on translation to the presentation currency 3 28 51 13 95

At 31 December 2005 20 411 752 184 1,367

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 January 2005 5 – – – 5
Acquisition – – – – –
Amortisation charge for the year 5 18 5 – 28

Disposals (2) – – – (2)

Exchange differences on translation to the presentation currency 1 1 1 – 3

At 31 December 2005 9 19 6 – 34

Net book amount at 31 December 2005 (restated) 11 392 746 184 1,333

2005 as previously

reported
‡ ‘000

Adjustment to reflect PPA
exercise

‡ ‘000

2005 (adjusted)
‡ ‘000

Letichevsky Maslozavod OJSC 340 (156) 184

Jmerinsky Maslosyrzavod LLC 817 (817) –

Total goodwill 1,157 (973) 184

40

The PPA adjustments made to the book value of assets are shown in the following table.

Upon carrying out an impairment review for the carrying amount of the goodwill, no goodwill write-off was recorded. As the entire
amount of the carrying value of the goodwill after the PPA exercise is attributed to Letichevsky Maslozavod OJSC, the key
assumptions on which the management based the cash flow projections from the plant were, firstly, the continuing value from the
plant is securing the milk supply zone from the competitive milk collectors (the “physical presence competitive defense assumption”)

[…]

existing supplier base is very important for the dairy producers and thus is valuable. The acquired asset “Customer list” was
recognised in the accounts on the basis of the Purchase Price Allocation (PPA) exercise conducted within the 12-month period
following the acquisitions of two plants. The asset was valued by an independent valuer Uvecon using the sales comparison method
and depreciated replacement cost (DRC) methods (for tangible assets) and income and cost advantage methods (intangible assets).

10. Financial assets and liabilities – Numerical information

Maturity of financial liabilities

The carrying amounts of financial liabilities, all of which are exposed to cash flow or fair value interest rate risk, are repayable as
follows:

As at 31 December

2006
‡ ‘000

As at 31 December
2005

‡ ‘000

In less than 1 year 2,727 2,187

In more than one year but not more than two years 910 –
In more than two years but not more than five years – 1,074

In more than five years  – –

 3,637 3,261

2005 as previously reported
‡‘000

Letichevskiy
Maslozavod

OJSC

Jmerinskiy
Maslosyrzavod

LLC

Adjustment to

reflect PPA
exercise

‡ ‘000

2005 (adjusted)

‡‘000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 122 234 482 838

Customer list   752 752

Current assets

Cash and cash at bank 1 17  18

Inventories 16 151  167

Receivables and prepayments 519 369 (54) 834

Total assets 658 771 1180 2609

Trade and other payable 478 740  1218

Defferred tax   149 149

Net assets  180 31 1031 1242
Minority interest  68  58 126

Net assets acquired 112 31 973 1116

Acquisition price 452 848  1300

Goodwill 340 817 (973) 184

41

Borrowing facilities

The group has borrowing facilities available at 31 December 2006 in which all conditions have been met.

Interest rate risk

The currency and interest profile of the Group’s financial assets are as follows:

The currency and interest profile of the Group’s financial liabilities are as follows:

Fair values

The book value and fair value of financial assets are as follows:

 Floating rate
‡ ‘000

Fixed rate
‡ ‘000

Total as at 31 December
2006

‡ ‘000

Total as at 31 December
2005

‡ ‘000
Expiry within 1 year  22 2,705 2,727 2,187

Expiry within 1 and 2 years – 910 910 –